

**Nos. 08-55671, 08-55708**  
**Decided: August 17, 2010**  
**Panel: Reinhardt, Pregerson, Wardlaw, Circuit Judges**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ex rel. EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.,**

*Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

**v.**

**SAFEWAY INC., ALBERTSON'S, INC., RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,  
FOOD 4 LESS FOOD COMPANY, VONS COMPANIES, INC.,**

*Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court For the  
Northern District of California, No. C 04-00687 AG-SS

---

**APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Glen D. Nager  
Jeffrey A. LeVee  
Craig E. Stewart  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 489-3939  
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539

*Counsel for Albertson's, Inc.*

[Additional parties and counsel listed on inside cover]

Gregory G. Garre  
J. Scott Ballenger  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington DC 20004-1304  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201

Jeremy P. Sherman  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400  
Chicago, Illinois 60603-5577  
Telephone: (312) 460-5000  
Facsimile: (312) 460-7000

*Counsel for Safeway Inc. and  
The Vons Companies, Inc.*

Robert B. Pringle  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
101 California Street, Suite 3900  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 591-1000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-1400

*Counsel for Ralphs Grocery Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 35 STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PANEL’S “QUICK LOOK” RULING CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT PRECEDENT. ....	3
A. The Supreme Court And Other Circuits Have Limited “Quick Look” Scrutiny To Naked Restraints On Output Or Price.....	4
B. The Panel Decision Conflicts With These Precedents. ....	5
1. The MSAA directly served the multi-employer bargaining agreement.....	6
2. The MSAA did not facially restrict output or fix price. ....	10
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION ON THE NONSTATUTORY LABOR EXEMPTION ALSO CONFLICTS WITH GOVERNING PRECEDENT AND FEDERAL LABOR POLICY.....	12
A. The MSAA Falls Squarely Within the NSLE As Defined In <i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> .....	12
B. The Panel’s Reasons for Rejecting the NSLE Directly Conflict with <i>Brown</i> . ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. CAB</i> , 502 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	7
<i>Berman Enter. Inc. v. Local 133, United Marine Div. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 644 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	16
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	passim
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	6
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	passim
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	7
<i>Chicago Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Citizens Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	9
<i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5, 11
<i>Edwin K. Williams &amp; Co., Inc. v. Edwin K. Williams &amp; Co.-East</i> , 542 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	4
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	15

<i>Jacobi v. Bache &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 520 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 319 F.2d 366 (2d Cir. 1963).....	8, 15
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Local 24, Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	15
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	15
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Com’n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	4, 11
<i>NBA v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4, 11
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	7
<i>North Texas Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6

*SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....6

*Texaco Inc. v. Dagher*,  
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....4, 5

*White Motor Co. v. United States*,  
372 U.S. 253 (1963).....9

*Worldwide Basketball and Sport Tours, Inc. v. NCAA*,  
388 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 5, 11

Other Authorities

*King Soopers, Inc.*, No. 27-CA-19325/19326/19327, 2005 WL 545232, at \*3  
(N.L.R.B.G.C. Feb. 17, 2005).....7

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*, ¶ 243d, p. 325 (3d ed. 2006).....13
